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5200 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
ESE PROJECT NO. 65-95-219

Dear Mr. Ko_lnok

Environmental Science & Engmeenng Inc. (ESE) is pleased to present the resuits of third
quarter 1996 ground water monitoring activities for the Autopro Facility (site) located at 5200
Telegraph Avenue in Oakland, California (Figure 1 - Location Map). These activities ‘were
mandated by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated
September 13, 1995. Ground water monitoring activities were completed at the downgradient
former Chevron site on September 12, 1996 by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine). Due to
conflicting site’ access schedules; ESE performed ground water monitoring activities at the
Autopro site on Septcmber 24 1996 - The followmg repon describes the activities completed
and the results. - . B .

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On September 24, 1996, ESE personnel performed ground water monitoring actmtes at the site.

Depths to ground water were measured using an electronic water level meter in four on-site
ground water monitoring wells (Flgure 2 - Site Map). No evidence of free-product was found
in any of the four on-site' wells: A minimum of three volumes of ground water was removed
from each well using a pre—cleaned disposable bailer and new nylon cord. Temperature, pH,
and electrical conductivity parameters were recorded during the well purging process. Ground
water samples were collected from the well following the purge process. Ground water.sample
collection logs, documenting the collected parameters and othér information, is presented as an
attachment. Ground water was decanted from the dlsposable bailer into laboratory-supphcd
glassware. The samples were then labelled and placed in a cooler on ice under proper chain-of-
custody documentation for transport to a State-certified analytical laboratory.
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The samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical Inc. (McCampbell) for Total Petrolcuni. e

Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), as diesel (TPH-D), and as motor oil (TPH-MO); benzene,

toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by - - -

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) methods 8015, 8015M, 8015M, 8020, and 8020, -
respectively. Laboratory reports  and chain-of-custody documentation are included as an - -
attachment. - - _ : S

Purge water and eqliipment rinseate was stored on-site in properly labelled Department of =
Transportation (DOT)-rated 55-gallon drums pending analysis and proper disposal/recycling.

RESULTS

: 'Depﬂl to ground water in the four on-site wells ranged from 11.51 feet to'12.53 feet below top_' B
of casing. Ground water elevations were calculated and are presented in Table 1 - Historical -
Ground Water Data. Ground water elevation contours were plotted on Figure 3 - Ground Water

Elevation Contour Map, September 24, 1996. Ground water was found to flow towards the

i _southwest at an approxunate gradient of 0.018 foot per foot (93.46 feet per mlle)

TPH-G -was’ detected in wells MW 1 MW-3 and MW-4 at concentrations of 170 p,glL 4 800

pg/L, and 5,300 pg/L, respectively. The results. for samples collected from wells MW-3 and - "
MW-4 were quantified as having broad chmmatographtc peaks which may be an mdtcatlon of

o btologlcally alteranon of the contaminant.

 TPH-D was detected in wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations of 150 paglL 2, 600 e
._p,g/L and 2 200 pgfL respecttvely S

| B _TPH-MO was detected in well MW 3 at a concentration of 290 pg/L

e BTEX were detected at concentratons ranging from 0. 54 ug/L to 43 pg/L in wells MW-1, MW _ _‘
- 3and MW-4. MTBE was detected in wells MW-1, MW—2 and MW 3at concentratmns of 6 5 :

' g/L 9. 6 ;.cglL and 42 ;tg/L respecttvely

. Table 2 - H,tstoncal Ground Water Analytlcal Dataisa tabular summary of the Iaboratory report' - 8
' for this quarter and previous quarters. Figures 4 through 7 graphically depict the estimated =~

extents of TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-MO benzene, and MTBE in ground water for the site durmg :

_this quarter.

| EASIS2 AqreIqu96ep.br . o . ’ ' Envi | Scicnee & Engincering, Inc. - - -
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CONCLUSIONS ‘

Based on the results of the third quarter 1996 ground water momtormg activities, ESE concludes
the followmg \ : :

L Ground ‘water flow dlrectlon (to the southwest at a gradlent of 0 018 ftlft) '
. compares with prcvxously obtained data for the site.

® . Petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted ground water has. migrated offsite to the south
- west (in the general direction of ground water flow) and appears to have affected
- the downgradient former Chevron site, Technica! data presented i in thls report

for the former Chevron site wells were obtained from Blaine.

® There is no evidence for a source of petrolcum hydrocarbon contammatlon
'upgradlcnt of- the site. :

. In-situ biodegradation may be occumng based upon the laboratory quanuﬁcatlon |
and field observatmns

FASSOS2 U9\ qme\Iqu9ep.Ler Envirommeseat Science & Enginesring, .




Mr. Ondrej Kojnok/Tri Star Partmrshlp
November 1, 1996

Page 4 .
 CLOSURE

This report has been prepared by Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. (ESE) for the
exclusive use by Mr. Ondrej M. Kojnok, Attorney :at Law, and Mr. George Tuma of Autopro,
as it pertains to their site: located at 5200 Telegraph Avenue in Oakland, California. Our
professional services have been performed using that- degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised
under similar circumstances by other geologists and engineers pract:emg in this field. No other |
warranty, expressed or unphed is made as to professional advice in this report.

Sincerely, .

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE-'&ENGINEERING, INC.

A VJN b WA

" Christopher H. Valcheff . George O. Reid
Senior Staff Geologist -~ - - . Senior Geologist.

Project Manager B 11_"_ e California R.G. No. 3608

- Attachments: Flgure 1- Locatlon Map

- Figure 2 - Site Map -
Figure 3 - Ground Water Elevatlon C(mtour Map. September 1996 _
. Figure 4 - Estimated Extent of TPH-G in Ground Water, September 1996
.. Figure 5 - - Estimated Extent of TPH-D i in Ground Water, September 1996 .
Figure 6 - Estlmated ‘Extent: :of Benzene in Ground Water, September 1996
.- Figure 7 - Estimated Extent of MTBE in Ground Water, September 1996
-~ Table 1 - ‘Historical Ground Water Elevation Data - \
* ‘Table 2 - Historical Ground Water Analytical Data
Ground Water Sample Collection Logs '
Laboratory Reports and Cham—of-Custody Documentatlon

cc'-wlattachments. Mr.: George Tuma Autopro

- Ms. Susan Hugo, ACHCSA o
- Mr. Kevin Graves, RWQCB-SF Bay Region

EAGS952 1 Prar' e 9Sep. Itr ) _ - . . Environmental Science & Engincering, Inc,
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TABLE 1

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Tri-Star Partnership
Autopro Facility
5200 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

MW-1 04/2694 115.44 12.69 102.75
07720194 12.39 103.05
10/21/94 13.06 102.38 E
01/18/95 10.14 105.30 i
06/28/96 11.80 103.54 '
09/24/96 12.53 102.91 l
MwW-2 04/26/94 114.62 11.15 103.47
07/20/94 11.44 103.18
10/21/94 12.30 102.32
01/18/95 9.21 105.41
06/26/96 11.16 103.46
09124196 11.81 102.81
MW-3 04/26/94 113.90 10.97 102.93
07/20/94 11.21 102.69
10/21/94 11.92 101.98
01/18/95 8.90 105.00
06/26/96 10.88 103.02
09/24/96 12.53 101.37
Mw-4 04/26/94 114.25 10.87 103.28
07/20/94 11.16 103.08
10/21/94 11.68 102.57
01/18/95 9.02 105.23
06/26/96 10.77 103.48
09124/96 11.51 102.74

Note:

ft AMSL = feet above mean sea level.

f\659521Nqmngweledat.xls

Environmental Science Engineering, Inc.




TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Tri-Star Partnership
Autopro Facility
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Californta

07/20/04 100 - 1,200 19 25 2.4 16 - - «0.010 | 0.220 0.044 0.360 0.350
10121/04 130 - 560 84 14 0.90 1.8 - - <0010 | <0.010 | <0.020 | 0.041 0.077
01/18/95 240 - 620 85 2.1 1.3 2.3 - - <0010 | 0.026 | <0.020 | 0.024 0.067
06/26/06 564 <250 180" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - - - - -
09/24/96 1507 <250 170%® 3.7 0.92 0.54 0.63 6.5 - - - - - -
MW-2 04/26/94 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 | <0.001 | <0.05 | <0.005 | (.060 <0.10
07/20/94 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - <0.010 | 0022 | <0.020 | 0.045 0.068
10/21/94 <50 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 - - <0.010 | 0031 | <«0.020 | 0.027 0.044
01/18/95 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - <0.010 | 0.014 | <0.020 | 0023 0.045
06/26/96 <50 <250 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
09/24/96 <50 <250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.6 - - - - - -
F\E58521 Sgmrthisgwdat.xis Page 1 of2 Erwvironmental Science & Engineearing, Inc.




TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Tri-Star Partnership
Autopro Facllity
5200 Telograph Avenue
Qakland, Callfornia

MW-3 04/26/94 <3,000 10,000 70 40 40 50
07/20/94 1,400 - 7.500 120 38 36 39 - - 0.009 0.140 0.120 0.250
10/21/94 1,200 - 8,300 69 a7 29 as - - <0.010 | <0.020 | 0.036 0.140
01/18/95 1,500 - 5,000 84 16 48 49 - - 0.046 0.049 0.040 0.110
06/26/96 2,800% | <250 | &600° 15 17 23 40 53 - - - - - -
(Dup) 06/26196 2,700% | <250 8,600 14 16 21 37 49 - - - - - -
0924796 2,600 290 4,800% 12 1 18 43 42 - - - - - -
MW 04/26/94 | <300 - 6,800 <3.0 <3.0 3.0 4.0 - <3.0 <0.001 | <0.05 0.007 0.050 <0.10
07/20/94 1,500 - 5,600 35 11 12 17 - - <0010 | 0023 | <0.020 | 0.048 0.060
10121164 870 - 4,300 28 19 12 20 - - <0.010 | 0013 | <0020 | <n.020 | 0.082
D1/18/95 1,300 - 5,700 19 15 13 16 - - <0010 | 0020 | <0.020 | 0.021 0.038
06/26/96 2,500% | <250 | 4700%¢ | <0.25 438 1 19 30 - - - - - -
00/24/06 2,200" <250 | 5300% | <10 53 8.2 8.3 <35 - - - - - -
{Dup) 09/24/96 2,200° <250 | 5500 | <10 66 9.4 8.4 <35 - - - - - -
TRIP 06726796 - - <50 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
09/24/96 - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -

HNotes:

TEH-D = Total Petrolsum Hydrocarbons as Diesel. * = unmodified or weakly modified ls significant.

TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarb:ons as Motor Oil. © = heavisr gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gascline?).

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, © m lighter gasoilne ange P ds (tha most mobile fraction} are significant,

MTBE = methyl tertlary butyl sthey. * = gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; blologically sitered gasoline?

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds. "= one to a few lsolated posks present

noil = micrograms per Hter or parts per biillon {ppk). MCL = primary Maximum Contaminant Limit as cefined by the Califomia Department of Health Services (DHS) Drinking Water Standards.
mg/it. = milligrams per liter or parts per mitlion {ppm). *w DHS Action Level.

< = jugs tham lsted detection limits. ** m raguiated by the Federal Lead and Copper Rule.

- u not applicable. “ = gncondary MCL.

£6595219qmrthisgwdal.xls Page2uf2 Ervironmantal Scienca & Enginesering, Inc.



GROUND WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION LOGS



Environmental
Science &

——a Engineeriﬁg, Inc.. SAMPLE COLLECTION LOG
A CILCORP Company A
'PROJECT NAME: Tatgma.%mvwe - SAMPLE LOGATION J.D.;_ /Hw/ =
PROJECT NO.: QS'-&S' 2(9 SAMPLER: Cuets VaLcue e
DATE: 24 1R0 PROJECT MANAGER:_Cuess VAL cHEH~
CASING DIAMETER SAMPLE TYPE WELL VOLUMES PER UNIT
2= % Ground Water > Well Casing
4" ‘ Surface Water LD. finche Gal/Ft.
Other____ . Treat. Influent 20 0.1632
Treat. Effluent 4.0 0.6528
Other 6.0 1.4690
DEPTH TO PRODUCT: {it) PRODUCT THICKNESS:_— (it} MINIMUM PURGE VOLUME
DEPTH TO WATER:_|/ ﬁ {it) WATER COLUMN;__{639 _(it) (Dorswey):__30 {gah)
DEPTH OF WELL:__2§.9Z ‘() WELL CASING VOLUME: ui(gan ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED;__ 8.5 (gal)
Volume pH E.C. Temperature Turbid,

TIME (GAL) (Units) (MRdomnos) (F‘? (NTU) Other
A9t o) Z. 3% o L% ol _ -~ CLEAT.
0T i’ 357 P GG > — ;

8% 7 250 o3z bé.< = v

INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
pH/COND./TEMP..  TYPE_{ZBC_ UNIT#. %58 DATE: 9.24-% TIME:OBOO BY:_ St/
TURBIDITY:  TYPE _ UNIT#_ DATE: " TIME: BY:
PURGE METHOD SAMPLE METHOD

. Displacement Pump _K_Othe_r ‘ ____Baller (Tefion/PVC/SS) ___Dedicated
___Baller (Teflon/PVC/SS) ___Submersible Pump < Bailer (Disposable) ____Other
SAMPLES COLLECTED

ID TIME DATE LAB ANALYSES
SAMPLE - -1 oars - MSavEoe
DUPLICATE -
SPLIT
FIELD BLANK
COMMENTS:

S WAL

PROJECT MANAGER (J\.,\ \L\}«m,

4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite | Concord, CA 94520

Phone (510} 685-4053 Fax (510} 685-5323




Environmental
Science & ' o
(mi— ) Engmeermg, Inc. : SAMPLE COLLECTION LOG
A CILCORP Company -
PROJECT NAME: et gmpmmw : SAMPLE LOCATION | : M-z
PROJECT NO.:.__{5 -95-211 o SAMPLER:_ Cwess VALCHEFE
DATE:___ SRov., 24 (996 PROJECT MANAGER:_Cusis Vaccuesre
CASING DIAMETER . .' " . SAMPLE TYPE 'WELL VOLUMES PER UNIT
2 N . Ground Water_ % B Well Casing
4" _ Surface Water_ 1.D. {inch Gal /Ft.
Other____ Treat. Influent 20 . 0.1632
Treat. Effiuent 4.0 0.6528
Other : 6.0 1.4690
DEPTH TO PRODUCT:__~ (it) PRODUCT THICKNESS;__~— (ft) MINIMUM PURGE VOLUME

DEPTH TO WATER:__{[.B]_(it) ~WATER COLUMN:__IZ.5% (i) ((DoraWeV):___ G- (5 gal)
DEPTH OF WELL: 3G () WELL CASING VOLUME: Z.0 % (gal) ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED;_%-25_(gal)

Volume- pH ' E.C. Temperature Turbid.

TIME @Ay {Units) Mistorahos) (NTU) Other
0Gzo o . 1.39 . . 0‘33 Co%m_ —_ giﬂaﬂgib?’?
e, . 3 325 0% S — ' 5
532 C =5 OB 6.l . _— _
INSTRUMENT CAUBFIATION
pH/COND./TEMP:: TYeE m UNIT#. 930¢  DATE: 924-% TME OBo0  BY:_CHY
TURBIDITY: . " UNIT#_____  DATE: TME______  BY:

PURGE METHOD B _ . SAMPLE METHOD |
__Displacement Pump M.Other ___Baler (Teflon/PVC/SS)  __Dedicated
Bailer (T eﬂon/PVC/SS) —__Submersible Pump ' _X_Bailer (Disposable) ___Other

SAMPLES COLLECTED | ' |

| 1D TIME ?‘(ms o 6&3 ANALYSES

SAMPLE W2 oy 92986 UdmwBac

DUPLICATE - -

SPUT

FIELD BLANK

COMMENTS: _

SAMPLER: C§- \L \}m _ PROJECT MANAGER CLJ \fL VM
4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J © Concord, CA 94520 Phone (310) 685-4053 Fax (510} 685-5323



ety " SARSL T LI

: CASING DIAMETER - SAMPLE TYPE
s X" T - o ,‘-Ground Water ?4 | ‘Well Casing -

- DEPTH T0 PRODUGT "'"““(fL) PRODUCT THICKNESS —-—(ft) MINIMUM PURGE VOLLLME-" :

. DEPTHTO WATER: 1253 _(it) - WATER COLUMN:___I£5¥__(ft)
- DEPTHOF WELL. 2§ oé ) WELL CAS!NG VDLUME 2% _(gal) ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED:. G (gal)

smpuss GOLLECTED

. SAMPLE:

S DUPLICATE
ClePUT sTT
. FIELD BLANK- -+

- SAMPLER:

R
v .

Env1ronrnental
Science &
g Engmeermg, Inc

A CILCORP eomp-w

- SAMPLE COLLECTION LOG

'.PROJECT NAME“E; gm?m@%\ , SAMPLE LOCATION 1.D.: mw-z
xPROJECT NO.. S —a5-2\4 e ‘ SAMPLER: _\3&\_&_\/&1_.%?9\: '
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avepue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

EGEIVE

il

|7
CONCORD___ |

Dear Chris:

Enclosed are:

10/02/96

1). the results of 6 samples from your # 65-95-219; TriStar Partnership project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost, Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

4 /A/

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Environmental Science & Eng., Inc. [Client Project ID: # 65-95-219; TriStar|Date Sampled: 09/24/96
4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J Partnership

Date Received: 09/24/96

Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Chris Valcheff Date Extracted: 09/24-10/02/96

Client P.O: # SMSA-C-021 Date Analyzed: 09/24-10/02/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) methed GCFID{5030

. . + Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab ID Client ID |Matrix| TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene A Xylenes Surrogate
69386 MW-1 W 170,c.b 6.5 3.7 0.92 0.54 0.63 —
69387 MW-2 w ND 9.6 ND ND ND ND 103
69388 MW-3 W 4800.b.d 42 12 11 18 43 104
69389 MW-4 W 5300b,d | ND< 35| ND<1 53 82 83 103
69390 Dup W 5500bd | ND< 35| ND< 1 6.6 94 84 100
69391 Trip Blank W ND ND ND ND ND ND 102
Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L. 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected
above the reporting limit 8 1.0 mgrkg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.605 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# Cluttered chromato gram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not

responsible for their interpretation: a) unmedified or weakly modified gasoling is s:Eruﬁcant; b) heavier gasoline

range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ) h%hter soline range compounds (the most mabile fraction)

are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicalk

altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattérn thal does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f) one to a few isolate

peaks present; g) strqng}gaged soline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
qui

sheen 1s present; i) L sample that contains greafer than - 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 - ’/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7,-Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Environmental Science & Eng,, Inc. |Client Project ID: # 65-95-219; TriStar Date Sampled. 09/24/96

4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J Partnership Date Reccived: 09/24/96

Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Chris Valcheff |Date Extracted: 09/24/96

Client P.O: # SMSA-C-021 iDate Analyzed: 09/25-09/27/96

Diesel Range (C10-C23) and OQil-Range (C18+ } Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID ClientID | Matrix TPH(d)" TPH(mo)" f sl
69386 MW-1 W 150,d ND 100
69387 MW-2 W ND ND 102
69388 MW-3 W 2600d.b 290 102
69389 MW-4 W 2200.b ND 100
69390 Dup W 2200.b ND 100

Reporting Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L 250 ug/LL

wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg. and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on ¢levated
baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their nterpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is sngmﬁgant; b) diesel ran;

compounds are significant; no recognizable Pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is s&gmﬁcant); d) pasoline range com&:oun 5
are significant; &) medium boiling point pattern that does not maich diesel S?); f) one to a few isolated peaks
?resent; g)oil ran%e compounds are mgml[l’cant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample

hat contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /x:/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCAREON ANALYSES

{(0il & grease)

Date: 09/24/96-09/25/96 Matrix: Water
| | Concentration {ug/L) | | % Recovery
| Analyte | sample | Amount | RED
| | (#69240) M3 MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
I I | |
I | I I
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 89.1 98.5 | 100.0 | 89.1 98.5 10.0
| Benzene | 0.0 10.1 10.2 | 10.0 | 101.0 102.0Q 1.0
| Toluene | 0.0 10.2 10.1 | 10.0 | 102.0 101.0 1.0
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.2 10.4 | 10.0 | 102.0 104.0 1.9
| Xylenes | 6.0 31.6 31.4 | 30.0 | 105.3 104.7 0.6
I I | |
| I I |
|TPE (diesel) | 0 159 155 | 150 | 106 103 2.4
I I | |
| I I |
| TRPH | 0 22300 21600 | 23700 | 24 91 3.2
I I | I
I I I I

¥ Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount aplked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS « MSD) x I x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 09/26/96-09/27/96

Matrix: Water

(cil & grease)

| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery

| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD

! | (#69240) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| I I I

| I | |

| TPE (gas) | 0.0 91.0 1.9 | 100.0 | 91.0 91.9 1.0
| Benzene | 0.0 9.8 9.5 | 10.0 | 98.0 5.0 3.1
| Toluene | 0.0 9.8 9.6 | 10.0 | 98.0 96.0 2.1
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.9 9.7 | 10.0 | 99.0 97.0 2.0
| Xylenes | 0.0 29.4 28.7 | 30.0 | 98.0 95.7 2.4
I I | I

I I I I

|TPH (diesel) f 0 167 165 | 150 | 111 110 1.2
| | I I

I I | I

| TRPH | 0 23600 23000 | 23700 | 100 97 2.6
| I I |

I I I I

t Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD « (M5 - MSD) / {(MS + MSD} x 2 x 100



McCAMPBELL. ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/02/96

Matrix: Water

{oil & grease)

| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery

| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#69571) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| I I |

I I | |

| TPH (gas) [ 0.0 101.1 93.1 | 100.0 | 101.1 93,1 8.2
| Benzena | 0.0 9.8 9.3 | 10.0 | 98.0 93.0 5.2
| Toluene | 0.0 9.8 9.1 | 10.0 ! 98.0 91.0 7.4
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.6 2.2 | 10.0 | 96.0 92.0 4.3
| Xylenes | ¢.0 28.2 26.9 | 30.0 | 94.0 89.7 4.7
I I I |

| | : I |

[TPH (diesel) | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| | | I

| J | |

| TRPH | N/A N/Aa N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
I I I I

! I I |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS « MSD) x 2 x 100
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